

No. SC15-1929

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GRETNA RACING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,
Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from
the First District Court of Appeal

No. 1D14-3484

**THE HONORABLE BOB GRAHAM'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
SUPPORTING THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION**

GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, P.A.

Dan Gelber
Adam Schachter
Freddy R. Funes
1221 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2010
Miami, Florida 33131
305.728.0950

Attorneys for the Honorable Daniel Robert "Bob" Graham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS - 1 -

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT - 3 -

ARGUMENT - 5 -

 I. Facially, Slot Machines Are Lotteries..... - 5 -

 II. Legislative History Confirms that Slot Machines Are Lotteries. - 9 -

 III. This Court’s 2004 Advisory Opinion Misapprehended Whether Slot
 Machines Were Prohibited Under the Constitution. - 10 -

 A. *Lee* is an inconsistent outlier. - 11 -

 B. The 2004 Advisory Opinion contradicts *Greater Loretta*’s holding. - 12 -

 C. *Greater Loretta* meshes with the current constitutional language, whereas
 Lee does not..... - 16 -

 IV. Because Gretna Racing’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Florida
 Constitution, the Department of Business and Professional Regulation Must
 Prevail. - 17 -

 V. The Court Can Consider *Amicus Curiae*’s Arguments. - 18 -

CONCLUSION - 20 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Opinions

<i>Advisory Op. to Attorney Gen. Regarding Slot Machs.</i> , 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Barley v. S. Fla. Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 823 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2002) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Bueno v. State</i> , 23 So. 862 (Fla. 1898).....	8
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Architecture v. Wasserman</i> , 377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979).....	17
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass’n v. State ex rel. Boone</i> , 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970).....	8, 11–13, 15–16
<i>Green v. State ex rel. Phipps</i> , 166 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1964).....	18
<i>Gretna Racing, LLC v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 178 So. 3d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	13, 18–19
<i>Hardison v. Coleman</i> , 164 So. 520 (Fla. 1935).....	11
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>Keating v. State ex rel. Ausebel</i> , 157 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	19
<i>Lee v. City of Miami</i> , 163 So. 486 (Fla. 1935).....	6, 10–11
<i>Lewis v. Leon Cty.</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011).....	6, 16
<i>Little River Theatre Corp. v. State ex rel. Hodge</i> , 185 So. 855 (Fla. 1939) (per curiam).....	8, 11
<i>Pasternack v. Bennett</i> , 190 So. 56 (Fla. 1939).....	11
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007) (per curiam).....	19

<i>State v. Dye</i> , 346 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1977).....	18
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 38 So. 830 (Fla. 1905).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	18
Opinions from Outside Florida	
<i>Ex parte Ted’s Game Enters.</i> , 893 So. 2d 376 (Ala. 2004).....	6
<i>Loiseau v. State</i> , 22 So. 138 (Ala. 1897).....	7
<i>In re Peierls Family Testamentary Trs.</i> , 77 A.3d 223 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>State v. Vill. of Garden City</i> , 265 P.2d 328 (Idaho 1953).....	7
<i>Vill. of Park Forrest v. Bragg</i> , 230 N.E.2d 868 (Ill. 1967).....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 502 P.2d 841 (Kan. 1972).....	7
<i>Chandler v. City of Winchester</i> , 973 S.W.2d 78 (Ky. Ct. App. 1998).....	20
<i>State v. Barbee</i> , 175 So. 50 (La. 1937).....	7
<i>Harris v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1994).....	7
<i>Ex parte Pierotti</i> , 184 P. 209 (Nev. 1919).....	7
<i>State v. Coats</i> , 74 P.2d 1120 (Or. 1938).....	7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor</i> , 856 A.2d 320 (R.I. 2004).....	7, 15
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. B’hood of Friends</i> , 247 P.2d 787 (Wash. 1952).....	7
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14

Florida Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 551.102.....3, 5, 17, 19

FLA. STAT. § 849.085.....16

Other Authority

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(4th ed. 2009).....6

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968).....6–7

David G. Shields, *Slot Machines in Florida? Wait a Minute*,
87 FLA. BAR J. 8 (Oct. 2013).....11

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 1.....1

FLA. CONST. art. X, § 7.....passim

S. JOURNAL, Spec. Sess. (Fla. Jan. 9, 1967).....9

S. JOURNAL, Spec. Sess. (Fla. Aug. 31, 1967).....9
